
Compass Academy Board Meeting​ ​Minutes 
April 21, 2016​ |​   4:30pm 

City Year   ​|  ​ Denver, CO 80204 
  

  
In attendance:​ Marcia Fulton, Manuel Aragon, Jason Guerrero, Dexter Korto, Mary Seawell, Jeff Park, 
Johana Muriel 
Phone:​ Bob Balfanz, Steph Wu, Jim Balfanz, Annie Proietti, Pami Perea, Jeff Park, Gabe Friedman, Alex 
Hartman 
Absent:​ Michael Johnston, John Kechriotis, Ken Greene, 
 
Meeting called to order at 4:35pm 
 
Ripples, Joys and Appreciations​:  

● Marcia: shares photos about Breakthrough summer program and TestFEST!  
● Johana shares a joy about the parents doing home visits and prepping for home visits 

 
Minutes 

Jeff makes a motion to approve the minutes; Dexter seconds. All favored, Minutes approved. 
Motion passed.  

 
Financials:  

● Financial update: Jason gives an update on finances; add’l revenue coming in at the end of the 
year.  

● 350k in cash.  
 

Dexter makes a motion to approve the financials; Jeff seconds. All favored, Minutes approved. 
Motion passed.  

 
Contingency Budget will be submitted to the district; doesn’t need to be approved by the 

board.  
 

 
ED Update​: 

● Enrollment status: 30 familes with high interest in Compass 
● Johana gives an update on the recruitment plan 

○ Arranging home visits; school visits, engaging the families that we have who have choiced 
in.  

○ Denver Kids meeting 
○ BOARD ACTION: Can you help us identify connections in the community? Univision(?) 
○ Can we organize a service project?  
○ Jason shared that ads haven’t shown to be very effective   
○ Mobilize student ambassadors to help with this. 

● Continuing with G & G for the next school year 
● TestFEST! ­  
● Hiring ­ Still looking for SS teachers who are bilingual, along with a Science teacher. 
●  ​XQ Update ­ Finalist for the XQ superschool project 

  



 
 
Committee Update: 

● Executive­ handbook ­ more of a formality ­ approve with the ability to make adjustments as 
necessary. 

 
Motion to approve: handbook and authorize the academic committee to make iterations as  
necessary to the plan and finance committee to make necessary iterations to update the 
financials. Motion approved. Pami motions; Dexter seconds. 
 

● Finance­ Auditor update coming in June.  
●  ​Academic – Reviewed student survey analysis and accountability framework.  

Motion to approve: the board asked to approve the accountability framework plan and authorize 
the academic committee to make iterations as necessary to the plan and finance committee to 
make necessary iterations to update the financials. Motion approved. 
  
Meeting adjourned at 6 pm. 
   
Approved 
 
 
____________________________ 
Mary Seawell, President 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 9:42 AM

 05/10/16

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
 As of April 30, 2016

Apr 30, 16 Apr 30, 15 $ Change % Change

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

8101 · First Bank 295,017.61 50.00 294,967.61 589,935.22%

Total Checking/Savings 295,017.61 50.00 294,967.61 589,935.22%

Accounts Receivable

8142 · Grants Receivable 45,701.34 0.00 45,701.34 100.0%

Total Accounts Receivable 45,701.34 0.00 45,701.34 100.0%

Total Current Assets 340,718.95 50.00 340,668.95 681,337.9%

Other Assets

8105 TABOR Reserve Held by DPS 27,310.43 0.00 27,310.43 100.0%

Total Other Assets 27,310.43 0.00 27,310.43 100.0%

TOTAL ASSETS 368,029.38 50.00 367,979.38 735,958.76%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

7421 · Accounts Payable -487.00 69,794.00 -70,281.00 -100.7%

Total Accounts Payable -487.00 69,794.00 -70,281.00 -100.7%

Other Current Liabilities

7461 · YE Payroll Liabilities 3,406.70 0.00 3,406.70 100.0%

7471 · Payroll Liabilities 378.95 0.00 378.95 100.0%

Total Other Current Liabilities 3,785.65 0.00 3,785.65 100.0%

Total Current Liabilities 3,298.65 69,794.00 -66,495.35 -95.27%

Total Liabilities 3,298.65 69,794.00 -66,495.35 -95.27%

Equity

6770 · Unassigned Fund Balance 92,714.81 0.00 92,714.81 100.0%

Net Income 272,015.92 -69,744.00 341,759.92 490.02%

Total Equity 364,730.73 -69,744.00 434,474.73 622.96%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 368,029.38 50.00 367,979.38 735,958.76%
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 9:50 AM

 05/10/16

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual Collap.
 July 2015 through April 2016

Jul '15 - Apr 16 Budget $ Over Budget % of Budget

Income

1000 · Local Revenue Source 477,649.71 567,554.00 -89,904.29 84.16%

3000 · State Revenue 14,637.86 12,871.00 1,766.86 113.73%

4000 · Federal Revenue 193,179.71 290,782.00 -97,602.29 66.44%

5700 · PPR 973,985.75 967,744.00 6,241.75 100.65%

Total Income 1,659,453.03 1,838,951.00 -179,497.97 90.24%

Gross Profit 1,659,453.03 1,838,951.00 -179,497.97 90.24%

Expense

0100 · Salaries 610,975.38 707,000.00 -96,024.62 86.42%

0200 · Employee Benefits 97,939.35 167,856.00 -69,916.65 58.35%

0300 · Purchased Profess and Tech Serv 90,854.09 118,404.00 -27,549.91 76.73%

0400 · Purchased Prop. Services 3,909.21 103,395.00 -99,485.79 3.78%

0430 · Repairs and Maint 90.00

0500 · Other Purchased Services 16,703.93 33,243.00 -16,539.07 50.25%

0511 · To & From School Transportation 0.00 9,928.00 -9,928.00 0.0%

0513 · Contracted Field Trips 1,109.00 8,400.00 -7,291.00 13.2%

0520 · Insurance Premiums 19,092.13 19,436.00 -343.87 98.23%

0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent 22,995.90 26,699.00 -3,703.10 86.13%

0594 · District Purchased Services 187,851.33 84,238.00 103,613.33 223.0%

0595 · Denver Overhead Costs 32,909.54 33,871.00 -961.46 97.16%

0596 · Charter Food Authority 0.00 472.00 -472.00 0.0%

0600 · Supplies 90,263.71 120,578.00 -30,314.29 74.86%

0640 · Books and Materials 14,390.84 20,000.00 -5,609.16 71.95%

0700 · Property 97,520.86 165,054.00 -67,533.14 59.08%

0721 · Leasehold Improvements 0.00 3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.0%

0800 · Other Objects 1,863.81 30,031.00 -28,167.19 6.21%

0810 · Dues and Fees 1,335.62 879.00 456.62 151.95%

0830 · Interest 2,409.71 3,000.00 -590.29 80.32%

0910 · Redemption of Principal 95,222.70 95,223.00 -0.30 100.0%

Total Expense 1,387,437.11 1,750,707.00 -363,269.89 79.25%

Net Income 272,015.92 88,244.00 183,771.92 308.25%
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 10:05 AM

 05/10/16

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Accounts Payable Check Register
 As of April 30, 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

7421 · Accounts Payable 5,940.36

Bill 04/01/2016 1343 Grace Technology Systems 0340 · Technical Services 1,333.00 7,273.36

Bill 04/01/2016 5785 G&G Consulting Group -SPLIT- 3,090.00 10,363.36

Bill 04/01/2016 3296792083 Staples Advantage DAL 1040312 0610 · General Supplies 648.70 11,012.06

Bill 04/01/2016 3296792084 Staples Advantage DAL 1040312 0610 · General Supplies 219.02 11,231.08

Bill 04/01/2016 Comcast Account No. 8497 30 324 2615319 0534 · Online Services 291.00 11,522.08

Bill 04/01/2016 479-72091 Fast Signs 0540 · Advertising 1,035.00 12,557.08

Bill 04/01/2016 91706643001 McGraw-Hill Education Account # 7408515 0640 · Books and Materials 81.33 12,638.41

Bill 04/02/2016 985 Shirt Works 0610 · General Supplies 1,917.00 14,555.41

Bill 04/04/2016 21088191 Eldorado Artesian Springs Account Number 175558 0610 · General Supplies 52.15 14,607.56

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Eldorado Artesian Springs 8101 · First Bank -252.00 14,355.56

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 G&G Consulting Group 8101 · First Bank -3,090.00 11,265.56

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Lilibeth Sanchez 8101 · First Bank -181.25 11,084.31

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Pinnacol Assurance Policy Number 4183883 8101 · First Bank -624.00 10,460.31

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Resolutionaries Inc 8101 · First Bank -5,700.00 4,760.31

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Mental Health America of Colorado 8101 · First Bank -900.00 3,860.31

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Shirt Works 8101 · First Bank -1,917.00 1,943.31

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Staples Advantage 8101 · First Bank -155.26 1,788.05

Bill 04/08/2016 Swanhorst & Company LLC 0339 · Business Services 1,000.00 2,788.05

Bill 04/11/2016 3299168162 Staples Advantage DAL 1040312 0610 · General Supplies 180.40 2,968.45

Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2016 89 Comcast Account No. 8497 30 324 2615319 8101 · First Bank -291.00 2,677.45

Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2016 89 Staples Advantage 8101 · First Bank -867.72 1,809.73

Bill 04/18/2016 21103748 Eldorado Artesian Springs Account Number 175558 0610 · General Supplies 67.05 1,876.78

Bill 04/21/2016 Front Range Inflatables VOID: 0610 · General Supplies 0.00 1,876.78

Bill 04/21/2016 Cindy Lou Lucero 0339 · Business Services 100.00 1,976.78

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Cindy Lou Lucero 8101 · First Bank -100.00 1,876.78

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Eldorado Artesian Springs Account Number 175558 8101 · First Bank -67.05 1,809.73

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Fast Signs 8101 · First Bank -1,035.00 774.73

Bill 04/21/2016 Javier Banuelos 0339 · Business Services 250.00 1,024.73

Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 89 Javier Banuelos 8101 · First Bank -250.00 774.73

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 McGraw-Hill Education Account # 7408515 8101 · First Bank -81.33 693.40

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 Staples Advantage DAL 1040312 8101 · First Bank -180.40 513.00

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 Swanhorst & Company LLC 8101 · First Bank -1,000.00 -487.00

Bill 04/28/2016 Colorado Rapids Account Number 1970662 0540 · Advertising 1,000.00 513.00

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2016 89 Colorado Rapids Account Number 1970662 8101 · First Bank -1,000.00 -487.00

Total 7421 · Accounts Payable -6,427.36 -487.00

TOTAL -6,427.36 -487.00
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 10:03 AM

 05/10/16

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Credit, Debit, and Purchase Card Statements
 As of April 30, 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

8101 · First Bank 354,047.42

Check 04/05/2016 DBT Walgreens -SPLIT- -32.46 354,014.96

Check 04/05/2016 DBT USPS 0533 · Postage -120.90 353,894.06

Check 04/06/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -2,017.50 351,876.56

Check 04/06/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -45.00 351,831.56

Check 04/06/2016 DBT Amazon.com 0610 · General Supplies -110.94 351,720.62

Check 04/06/2016 DBT Parking Meter 0810 · Dues and Fees -2.00 351,718.62

Check 04/07/2016 89 Kalil, Kareem -SPLIT- -92.52 351,626.10

Liability Check 04/07/2016 89 Kaiser Permanente 36551 -SPLIT- -2,475.88 349,150.22

Check 04/07/2016 89 Nate Kerr 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -350.00 348,800.22

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Eldorado Artesian Springs 7421 · Accounts Payable -252.00 348,548.22

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 G&G Consulting Group 7421 · Accounts Payable -3,090.00 345,458.22

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Lilibeth Sanchez 7421 · Accounts Payable -181.25 345,276.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Pinnacol Assurance Policy Number 4183883 7421 · Accounts Payable -624.00 344,652.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Resolutionaries Inc 7421 · Accounts Payable -5,700.00 338,952.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Mental Health America of Colorado 7421 · Accounts Payable -900.00 338,052.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Shirt Works 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,917.00 336,135.97

Bill Pmt -Check 04/07/2016 89 Staples Advantage 7421 · Accounts Payable -155.26 335,980.71

Check 04/07/2016 DBT Chipotle 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -62.30 335,918.41

Check 04/07/2016 DBT Pho 96 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -24.15 335,894.26

Check 04/07/2016 DBT Instacart -SPLIT- -115.82 335,778.44

Check 04/08/2016 ACH Box Inc 0534 · Online Services -10.00 335,768.44

Check 04/08/2016 DBT Staples -SPLIT- -120.68 335,647.76

Check 04/08/2016 DBT Target -SPLIT- -128.13 335,519.63

Check 04/11/2016 DBT Squarespace, Inc. 0534 · Online Services -20.00 335,499.63

Check 04/11/2016 DBT Staples -SPLIT- -156.91 335,342.72

Check 04/11/2016 DBT Hobby Lobby -SPLIT- -104.99 335,237.73

Check 04/11/2016 DBT Oriental Trading 0610 · General Supplies -198.95 335,038.78

Check 04/12/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -95.99 334,942.79

Check 04/12/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -63.05 334,879.74

Check 04/13/2016 DBT Microsoft 0534 · Online Services -7.25 334,872.49

Liability Check 04/13/2016 89 Department of Labor and Employment -SPLIT- -546.57 334,325.92

Check 04/13/2016 DBT Microsoft 0534 · Online Services -7.25 334,318.67

Liability Check 04/14/2016 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 04/12/2016 -SPLIT- -45,892.06 288,426.61

Liability Check 04/14/2016 ACH City and County of Denver Denver OPT Liability -74.75 288,351.86

Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2016 89 Comcast Account No. 8497 30 324 2615319 7421 · Accounts Payable -291.00 288,060.86

Bill Pmt -Check 04/14/2016 89 Staples Advantage 7421 · Accounts Payable -867.72 287,193.14

Check 04/14/2016 89 Garza Armstrong, Rudionna 0610 · General Supplies -51.97 287,141.17

Check 04/14/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -32.00 287,109.17

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1123 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 287,109.17

Paycheck 04/15/2016 89 Confidential Payroll Item -SPLIT- -1,160.67 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1126 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1128 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1116 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1117 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1118 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1119 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1120 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1121 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50
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 10:03 AM

 05/10/16

 Accrual Basis

 Compass Academy

 Credit, Debit, and Purchase Card Statements
 As of April 30, 2016

Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1122 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1125 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1127 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Paycheck 04/15/2016 DD1124 Confidential Payroll Item Direct Deposit -SPLIT- 0.00 285,948.50

Deposit 04/15/2016 Deposit 3113 · Capital Construction Fund 1,489.80 287,438.30

Liability Check 04/15/2016 ACH Colorado Department of Revenue Colorado State Withholding -1,709.00 285,729.30

Liability Check 04/15/2016 ACH Internal Revenue Service 47-1698243 -SPLIT- -7,946.76 277,782.54

Liability Check 04/18/2016 ACH PERA 488 -SPLIT- -7,053.00 270,729.54

Check 04/19/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -52.00 270,677.54

Check 04/20/2016 DBT Pro Flowers -SPLIT- -65.48 270,612.06

Deposit 04/20/2016 Deposit 1740 · Fees 240.00 270,852.06

Liability Check 04/21/2016 ACH Delta Dental of Colorado 000141307 -SPLIT- -4.01 270,848.05

Liability Check 04/21/2016 89 Denver Public Schools -SPLIT- -6,044.55 264,803.50

Check 04/21/2016 DBT Adobe Systems Inc 0534 · Online Services -29.99 264,773.51

Liability Check 04/21/2016 89 HealthSmart Benefit Solutions, Inc 208838 -SPLIT- -66.37 264,707.14

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Cindy Lou Lucero 7421 · Accounts Payable -100.00 264,607.14

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Eldorado Artesian Springs Account Number 175558 7421 · Accounts Payable -67.05 264,540.09

Bill Pmt -Check 04/21/2016 89 Fast Signs 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,035.00 263,505.09

Check 04/21/2016 89 Perrin, Emily H. 0339 · Business Services -570.00 262,935.09

Check 04/21/2016 DBT Costco -SPLIT- -155.92 262,779.17

Check 04/21/2016 DBT 7-Eleven 0610 · General Supplies -13.45 262,765.72

Check 04/21/2016 DBT Costco -SPLIT- -21.66 262,744.06

Bill Pmt -Check 04/22/2016 89 Javier Banuelos 7421 · Accounts Payable -250.00 262,494.06

Check 04/22/2016 DBT Walmart -SPLIT- -142.74 262,351.32

Check 04/22/2016 DBT Dollar Tree -SPLIT- -20.43 262,330.89

Check 04/22/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -110.06 262,220.83

Liability Check 04/26/2016 89 Kaiser Permanente 36551 -SPLIT- -2,486.68 259,734.15

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 McGraw-Hill Education Account # 7408515 7421 · Accounts Payable -81.33 259,652.82

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 Staples Advantage DAL 1040312 7421 · Accounts Payable -180.40 259,472.42

Bill Pmt -Check 04/26/2016 Swanhorst & Company LLC 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,000.00 258,472.42

Check 04/26/2016 DBT Diamond Lodging 0580 · Travel, Regis, Ent -870.66 257,601.76

Check 04/26/2016 DBT Walgreens -SPLIT- -75.41 257,526.35

Check 04/26/2016 DBT King Soopers -SPLIT- -46.62 257,479.73

Check 04/26/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -35.92 257,443.81

Check 04/27/2016 ACH Hanover for policy ZH4A661462 0521 · Liability Insurance -3,891.00 253,552.81

Check 04/27/2016 ACH Hanover for policy UH4A661456 0521 · Liability Insurance -518.00 253,034.81

Bill Pmt -Check 04/28/2016 89 Colorado Rapids Account Number 1970662 7421 · Accounts Payable -1,000.00 252,034.81

Check 04/29/2016 DBT Pizza Hut -SPLIT- -40.00 251,994.81

Check 04/29/2016 DBT McDonald's Restaurant 0630 · Food -Snack (BOLD FS FUND ONLY) -24.80 251,970.01

Deposit 04/29/2016 Deposit -SPLIT- 43,399.10 295,369.11

Deposit 04/29/2016 Interest 1500 · Interest Income 7.60 295,376.71

Check 04/30/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -71.62 295,305.09

Check 04/30/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -97.66 295,207.43

Check 04/30/2016 DBT Amazon.com -SPLIT- -173.82 295,033.61

Check 04/30/2016 Service Charge 0313a · Bank Fees -16.00 295,017.61

Total 8101 · First Bank -59,029.81 295,017.61

TOTAL -59,029.81 295,017.61
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FY17 CURRENT ANNUAL BUDGET - SCHOOL FORMAT

FY17 5 YEAR PROJECTIONS

COMPASS ACADEMY

FY17 PROPOSED BUDGET

PROPOSED - MAY 9, 2016

INCLUDES:

FY17 ANNUAL BUDGET - CDE 18 FORMAT
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DRAFT FY17 BUDGET WORKING
Fund 11 TOTALS BUDGETED TOTALS

Account Codes

Program 

Codes General Fund

Capital 

Construction - 

3113

ECEA G/T - 

3150

ELPA PD - 

3139 ELPA - 3140 Title I Title IIA Title III Charter Credit CSSP YEAR 3

Gates Family 

Foundation Walton FY17 FY16 FY15 ACTUALS

BEGINNING FUND BALANCES

Tabor Reserve 46,445                46,445 0 0

Unrestricted Fund Balance 41,799                41,799 0 0

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCES 88,244               88,244             -                       -                       

INCOME

1000-LOCAL REVENUE

1310 Tuition from Individuals -                -                -                

College Tuition -                -                -                

1310-TOTAL TUITION FROM INDIVIDUALS -                  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -                -                -                

1500-INTEREST ON INVESTMENTS -                  -                -                -                

1600-FOOD PROGRAM STUDENT PAYMENTS -                -                -                

1700-Pupil Activities

1750-Fund Raisers -                -                -                

1760-Gifts/Contributions 13,000         13,000       13,000       -                

1790-Uniforms/Other -                -                -                

1700-TOTAL PUPIL ACTIVITIES 13,000         -          -          -          -          -          -          -          13,000       13,000       -                

1740-Fees -                -                -                

1740-Student Fees/Activities -                  -                -                -                

1740-Miscellaneous Fees -                  -                -                -                

1740-TOTAL FEES -                  -          -          -          -          -          -          -          -                -                -                

1852 - Mill Levy Funding 

